

No. 18-1438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALEIGH WOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

EVELYN ARNOLD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EDMUND J. O'MEALLY

Counsel of Record

LISA Y. SETTLES

ANDREW G. SCOTT

PESSIN KATZ LAW, P.A.

901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 500

Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 938-8800

eomeally@pklaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual History.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. There Is No Circuit Split About the Application of the Establishment Clause and Free Speech Clause to the Public School Setting	11
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision was Correct and Not in Conflict with the Precedent of this Court.....	11
A. Establishment Clause Claim	11
B. Free Speech Clause Claim.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.</i> , 588 U.S. ____ (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	18, 20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	8
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	1
<i>Brinson v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 20
<i>County of Allegheny v.</i> <i>ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	1, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	7
<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 6
<i>McColum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , <i>Champaign Cty., Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	15
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v.</i> <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	16
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Settle v. Dickson County Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	7, 14
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 17, 18
